Section 111

Agency
Analyses







Department of Administration

FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2018
Enacted Final Recommended Enacted
Expenditures by Program

Central Management 2,660,785 2,721,759 $ 2520212 $ 3,048,657
Accounts & Control 4,147,433 4,004,406 4,355,796 4,355,796
Office of Management & Budget 10,271,202 8,924,273 10,105,730 10,901,845
Purchasing 3,093,362 3,117,919 3,306,314 3,404,368
Human Resources 10,542,300 10,911,871 11,927,509 11,274,547
Personnel Appeal Board 133,419 145,252 145,130 145,130
General 61,838,849 57,212,912 58,001,179 56,190,757
Debt Service 179,041,292 168,061,846 185,684,481 181,332,001
Legal Services 2,185,988 2,076,735 2,300,956 2,170,956
Information Technology 41,293,301 47,542,839 42,278,719 42,278,719
Library Programs 2,543,100 2,562,882 2,642,845 2,642,845
Planning 5,354,825 5,048,683 5,502,111 5,502,111
Energy Resources 12,918,016 16,709,448 12,516,361 12,133,823
Construction Permitting, Approvals &
Licensing 3,263,975 3,057,773 3,593,573 2,978,845
Statewide Savings (1,966,421) (966,421) (5,430,124) (30,080,124)
Health Benefits Exchange 12,383,627 16,579,905 9,568,822 9,568,822
Diversity, Equity & Opportunity 1,387,633 1,074,721 1,468,873 1,368,873
Capital Asset Mgmt. & Maintenance 40,859,597 39,555,554 40,669,799 40,008,113

Total 391,952,283 388,342,357 391,158,286 $ 359,226,084

Expenditures by Category
Salaries and Benefits 79,989,972 78,528,740 84,809,552 $ 58,787,183
Contracted Services 15,405,525 22,313,483 13,973,067 13,193,067
Subtotal 95,395,497 100,842,223 98,782,619 $ 71,980,250

Other State Operations 34,478,839 33,627,681 29,944,098 30,404,098
Aid to Local Units of Government 11,585,292 11,583,018 11,682,361 11,523,700
Assistance, Grants, and Benefits 15,184,735 17,760,018 13,167,967 12,867,967
Capital 56,366,628 56,567,571 51,996,760 51,218,068
Capital Debt Service 178,941,292 167,961,846 185,584,481 181,232,001
Operating Transfers - - - -

Total 391,952,283 388,342,357 391,158,286 $ 359,226,084

Sources of Funds

General Revenue 237,083,518 223,197,512 248,080,830 $ 216,198,914
Federal Aid 14,896,706 21,555,372 13,215,878 13,162,089
Restricted Receipts 34,263,955 42,185,356 33,095,338 33,225,906
Other 105,708,104 101,404,117 96,766,240 96,639,175

Total 391,952,283 388,342,357 391,158,286 $ 359,226,084

FTE Authorization 708.7 708.7 713.7 696.7

49



Summary. The Department of Administration requested FY 2018 expenditures of $420.9 million from all
sources of funds, including $275.4 million from general revenues. The request is $29.0 million more than
enacted, including $38.4 million more from general revenues and decreases of $9.4 million from federal,
restricted receipts and other sources. The Department requested staffing authorization of 707.7 full-time
equivalent positions, one fewer than the enacted and the revised budgets.

The Governor recommended total expenditures of $391.2 million from all sources of funds, including
$248.1 million from general revenues. The recommendation is $0.8 million less than enacted and $29.8
million less than requested, reflective of debt savings. She recommended staffing of 713.7 full-time
equivalent positions.

She subsequently requested several amendments assuming additional debt savings, revising capital projects
to reflect further delays or savings, and delaying expenditures of $1.4 million for the fraud and waste data
tools in the current year to FY 2018.

The FY 2018 Budget includes $25.0 million of statewide general revenue savings in the Department
of Administration for later distribution. As a reference point only, this equates to a reduction of
approximately five percent to expenditures for salaries and benefits and a one percent reduction to
contracted services and other operating costs within the executive branch, excluding certain 24-7
operations and Public Higher Education. Some of the savings are expected to be achieved through
the establishment of a new billing methodology for the state’s centralized functions authorized in
Article 7.

The Assembly provided $359.2 million from all funds, including $216.2 million from general
revenues. This is $31.9 million less than recommended from all funds, all but $50,286 is from general
revenues. This includes $25.0 million in undistributed savings and $6.0 million from debt service
savings. It authorized staffing of 696.7 full-time equivalent positions.

Staffing Authorization. The Department requested staffing authorization of 707.7 full-time equivalent
positions, one fewer than the enacted and the FY 2017 revised budgets, reflecting the transfer of a position
from the Office of Regulatory Reform to the Executive Office of Commerce. It also included funding and
authorization for several new positions in the Office of Energy Resources, Office of Management and
Budget, Human Resources, Capital Asset Management and Maintenance, Purchasing, and the Division of
Construction Permitting, Approvals and Licensing. These new positions are offset by the elimination of
unidentified positions.

The Governor recommended staffing of 713.7 full-time equivalent positions. The recommendation appears
to largely include the Department’s request to reassign positions by increasing the number of undefined
vacancies without increasing the authorized level. It is 6.0 positions more than requested to reflect the
transfer of 5.0 positions from the Department of Public Safety for human resources and information
technology consolidation initiatives; retains the ombudsman position in the Office of Regulatory Reform;
transfers the cybersecurity director to the Department of Public Safety; and eliminates a vacant position.

The Assembly authorized staffing of 696.7 positions for FY 2018. Thisis 17.0 less than recommended,
to exclude 18.0 new positions and to maintain the cybersecurity director position in the Department
of Administration.

Target Issues. The Budget Office provided the Department with a general revenue target of $272.8 million.
The amount includes current service adjustments of $42.4 million, including $41.7 million for debt service,
$1.9 million for the restoration of budgeted savings, and an 8.0 percent target reduction totaling $6.7
million, adjusted for certain exclusions. The request is $0.2 million more than the current service estimate,
reflecting $2.0 million for new positions, which were offset by additional savings from utilities.

50



Department of

FY 2018 Budget Budget Office Administration Difference
FY 2017 Enacted $ 237,083,518 $ 237,083,518 $ -
Current Service Adjustments 42,405,910 42,589,540 183,630

New Initiatives - (4,239,221) (4,239,221)
Change to FY 2017 Enacted 42,405,910 $ 38,350,319 $ (4,055,591)
FY 2018 Current Service/ Unconstrained Request ~ $ 279,489428 $ 275,433,837 $ (4,055,591)

@

Target Reduction/Initiatives (6,719,495) (1,914,938) 4,804,557
FY 2017 Constrained Target/Request $ 272,769,933 $ 273,518,899 $ 748,966
Change to FY 2017 Enacted $ 35,686,415 $ 36,435,381 $ 748,966

The constrained request is $0.7 million above the target level, reflecting funding for library aid at the
enacted level. The proposals to achieve the reductions are noted among the items described below where
appropriate. The recommendation is $24.7 million less than the target reflecting savings from debt. The
enacted budget is $56.6 million below the target.

Statewide

Distributed - Operational Savings. The request reflects the removal of budgeted savings; however, they
have not yet been achieved or allocated. The enacted budget assumes $1.9 million in statewide operational
general revenue savings, based on the Division of Purchasing and Office of Internal Audit reviewing recent
state commodity and deliverable based contracts to ensure that the state has achieved all attainable savings.
The Department indicated that $1.4 million of the savings will be achieved from reviewing contracts and the
remaining $0.5 million will be from telecommunication expenditures. Vendors for both initiatives have been
selected; however, the Department indicated that it needs to obtain more information in order to know how the
savings will be allocated to agencies. The Governor concurred; the budget does not assume the savings being
achieved. The Assembly concurred.

Undistributed Savings. The state uses internal service funds to reimburse one agency for services
provided to another. For example, the Central Utilities Internal Service Fund within the Department of
Administration charges agencies for utilities expenses, such as electricity costs. The Administration had
reported that it was not maximizing available non-general revenue sources under the current system.

Subsequently, the Governor requested an amendment authorizing internal service funds for centralized
services including information technology, capital asset management and maintenance, and human
resources. Agencies receiving these services would reimburse the internal service funds for costs on a
monthly basis, through a process to be established by the state controller.

The Assembly included $25.0 million in unidentified statewide general revenue savings, which
equates to a reduction of approximately five percent to expenditures for salaries and benefits and a
one percent reduction to contracted services and other operating costs within the executive branch,
excluding certain 24-7 operations and Public Higher Education. The savings are included in the
Department of Administration for later distribution. Some of the savings are expected to be achieved
through the establishment of a new billing methodology for the state’s centralized functions
authorized in Article 7. The Administration reported that it was not maximizing available non-
general revenue sources under the current system.

Fraud and Waste Detection. The enacted budget assumes net revenues of $3.5 million from investing a
total of $1.5 million for annual service agreements and purchasing a fraud and waste data tool that will
combine data across agencies including Department of Labor and Training, Department of Revenue and
health and human services agencies to detect fraud and waste. A request for proposals was issued in July
2016. A bid has not been awarded; the Department is currently reviewing proposals.

51



The FY 2018 request assumes expenditure credit of $3.5 million from fraud and waste detection. It also
reflects the removal of $1.0 million for the one-time purchase of the data tool. It should be noted that the
revenue estimate adopted for FY 2018 by the Revenue Estimating Conference in November does not
assume this revenue. The Governor concurred though no information on how this will occur has been
provided. She subsequently requested two amendments; first to shift $1.4 million of the data tool costs to
FY 2018, based on a project delay. The second amendment also delays the revenues assumed in FY 2017
to FY 2018. The Assembly concurred.

Workers’ Compensation Privatization. The Department proposed to privatize the administration of the
Workers” Compensation program, prospectively. Existing claims would be managed by current staff; 14.0
full-time equivalent positions currently administer this program and administrative costs were $1.8 million
in FY 2016. This proposal assumes savings of $2.5 million from all sources, including $1.3 million from
general revenues. The savings is based on a study that was conducted. The Department further noted that
the privatization of the workers’ compensation would improve claims adjudication and management,
improve return-to-work opportunities for injured employees and use best practices and improved
technologies to create an effective and efficient program.

Rhode Island General Law, Chapter 28-31 contains the provisions for the workers’ compensation program
for state as well as municipal employees. Workers” Compensation is a program that requires employers to
carry insurance coverage protecting their employees from loss of earnings and/or medical expenses for any
work-related injury or illness. Rhode Island is self-insured and administers its own claims.

The Governor concurred and included the savings in the Department of Administration’s budget for later
distribution. The Assembly concurred.

Additional Revenues - Building Code Commission. The Building Code Commission oversees the
approval of state projects to ensure they are in compliance with state building codes and are in conformance
to Americans with Disabilities Act requirements. Current law allows the Building Code Standards
Committee to establish a building permit fee for state projects. The current fee is 1.0 percent of the
construction cost; this fee was last increased in 2014 from 0.5 percent. The request assumes additional
revenues of $550,000, reflective of anticipated projects for Quonset and the University of Rhode Island.
Based on anticipated workload, the request also includes $0.4 million to fund 3.0 new chief inspector
positions, and is noted later in this analysis. The November 2016 revenue estimate assumed the additional
revenues. The Assembly concurred.

Phone Line Conversion Savings. The request includes savings of $0.3 million, $0.2 million more than
enacted from converting telephone lines. The Information Technology Investment Fund includes total
expenditures of $0.9 million through FY 2020 to purchase technologies needed to convert approximately
3,200 phone lines that are currently leased from Verizon to state owned lines. The current cost to lease
each line with the 222 extension is $119 annually. The proposed plan to switch from leasing to state owned
lines started in July 2016 with the Department of Transportation and proceeded with the following
buildings: Department of Administration, State House, Department of Health and Department of
Elementary and Secondary Education. Half of the savings in the enacted budget has been achieved. The
Governor included the savings as requested. The Assembly concurred.

Natural Gas Savings. Consistent with the revised request, the FY 2018 request includes $0.1 million in
undistributed statewide savings from natural gas expenses. This is reflective of a new contract that the state
entered into in November 2016 for a period of three years for the procurement of natural gas. The total
statewide savings in FY 2018 is $1.5 million from all sources of funds including $1.4 million from general
revenues. The amount allocated to the Department of Administration is $1.3 million and is noted later in
this analysis. The Governor concurred; the savings are reflected in agency budgets. The Assembly
concurred.

52



Staffing Support from Business Regulation. The Department of Business Regulation requires a
programmer analyst to support its internal licensing system, which is used by the Securities Division,
Commercial Licensing and Racing and Athletics, and the Board of Accountancy and Design Professionals.
The Division of Enterprise Technology Strategy and Services filled the position within its authorized level
of staffing. The Department noted that the Department of Business Regulation will have exclusive access
to the individual for its licensing system. The request assumes use of $0.1 million from the Department of
Business Regulation’s budget, which has an offsetting reduction in its budget request. The Governor
maintained this expense in the Department of Business Regulation’s budget. The Assembly concurred.

Local Aid

Library Construction Aid. The Department requested $2.3 million for library construction aid, $0.1
million more than enacted to reflect current funding requirements for FY 2018 based on updated cost
information, interest rates, and construction schedules for approved projects. The state reimburses libraries
up to half the total costs for eligible projects on an installment basis for a period of up to 20 years. The
payments do not begin until the state fiscal year following the completion, acceptance, and audit of the
project.

The 2011 Assembly adopted legislation to set a three-year moratorium on the acceptance of applications
for library construction aid projects. Effective July 1, 2014, the Office could begin to accept applications;
however, as of December 20186, it has not received any applications. The Office indicated that it does have
a few letters of intent from the following communities: Providence, Narragansett and Jamestown. The
Governor recommended funding as requested. Based on projected expenditures, the Assembly included
a savings of $158,661 and provided $2.2 million for FY 2018.

Library Aid. The Department requested the enacted amount of $9.4 million to level fund state support of
public libraries. The request is $0.8 million or 8.8 percent less than allowed under current law. It funds
library aid at 22.8 percent of 25.0 percent of the second prior fiscal year’s local expenditures for library
services. The statute authorizes a 25.0 percent reimbursement subject to appropriation. The Assembly
enacted legislation during the 2008 and 2009 sessions to reduce the maintenance of effort requirement for
municipalities to provide library services up to 80.0 percent of the previous year’s amount. The 2016
Assembly provided an additional $0.9 million to increase library aid support to municipalities to 23.7
percent.

The chief library officer annually determines each municipality’s compliance with the maintenance of effort
by comparing appropriation and expenditure amounts as reported by the libraries or the municipalities. In
the event that a municipality has failed to meet the maintenance of effort requirement, the chief library
officer will notify the municipality that it is not eligible for a state grant in aid. A municipality that is
deemed ineligible may request a waiver from the requirement by submitting a letter to the chief library
officer.

Of the $9.4 million for library aid, $0.7 million is for the Reference Resource Center at the Providence
Public Library. The reference resource grant to the Providence Public Library enables the library to develop
its reference collection, extend its hours, and provide statewide reference research for all Rhode Island
libraries and residents. The Governor recommended funding as requested. The Assembly concurred.

Office of Energy Resources
Staffing and 1.0 New FTE. The Department requested $1.8 million from all sources of funds to support
13.0 full-time equivalent positions in the Office of Energy Resources. This is $240,499 from federal funds

and restricted receipts and 1.0 position more than enacted. Consistent with the revised request, the request
includes $0.1 million to fund a new chief program development position, which the Department indicated

53



has been filled. It also includes $0.1 million more for updated benefits consistent with the FY 2018 planning
values. Consistent with the enacted budget, the request does not assume any turnover savings. As of the
last pay period in November 2016, the Office had 12.0 positions filled. The Governor recommended
funding as requested. The Assembly did not fund the new position and concurred with the remainder
of the recommendation.

Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative. The Department requested expenditures of $9.5 million or $1.4
million less than enacted from the Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative restricted receipt fund. The receipts
are derived from the sale of carbon emission credits through an auction process. This reflects anticipated
expenditures based on the plan of grant distribution that was adopted in 2016. The Governor recommended
funding as requested. The Assembly concurred.

Reconciliation Funding. The request includes $0.2 million in reconciliation funding through the
Renewable Energy Growth program for the Distributed Generation Board. Funds will be used to conduct
studies or reports that the Board requires. The 2014 Assembly adopted legislation authorizing this funding
mechanism for the Board, whereby the Board submits its request to the Public Utilities Commission to
review and approve through a docket proceeding. Depending on the Commission’s determination, the
impact to National Grid customers can be a surcharge of $0.10 to $1.00 annually, which would appear on
customers’ electric and gas bills and is dependent on what the Board requests annually. National Grid then
submits payments to the Office of Energy Resources, reflective of actual expenditures for studies or reports.

According to the Office of Energy Resources, this funding request process has been utilized four separate
times over the past 15 months to the Public Utilities Commission. However, the Office has not shown the
expenditures incurred, because they are for the Board. Based on subsequent guidance from the Budget
Office, the expenditures will now be reflected in the budget. The Governor recommended funding as
requested. She also proposed legislation in Article 7 of 2017-H 5175 to exempt these receipts from the
state’s indirect COSt recovery charge. Legislation authorizing the creation of the restricted receipt account
would be needed. Subsequently, she requested an amendment to include legislation authorizing this. The
Assembly concurred.

Electric Vehicle Rebate Program. Currently, the Office of Energy Resources administers an electric
vehicle rebate program, which provides a rebate of up to $2,500 for the purchase or lease of new electric
vehicles, including battery electric and plug-in hybrids. The Office indicated that a total of $0.5 million
from all sources of funds, including $0.4 million from restricted receipts, including the Regional
Greenhouse Gas Initiative funds, and $0.1 million of American Electric Power Service Corporation
settlement funds from the Office of the Attorney General were made available to seed the program, which
had required federal approval. To be eligible for the rebate, the vehicle must be listed on the Office’s
vehicle list at the time of purchase or lease, and be a resident with a vehicle registered in the state. The
rebates are awarded on a first-come, first-serve basis. The program started in January 2016, and through
December 2016, a total of 159 rebates were provided. Currently, $0.1 million is available from the
settlement.

The Governor proposed legislation in Article 19 of 2017-H 5175 to create this program in statute. She
recommended $250,000 from general revenues to continue to fund the program. The Assembly did not
concur.

Other Expenses. The request includes $0.4 million from all sources of funds, or $28,442 more than
enacted, including $32,181 more from federal funds and $3,739 less from restricted receipts for all other
expenditures for the Office. The request includes $0.2 million or $53,664 less than enacted for various
weatherization grants. This is offset by $82,106 for other costs, including $125,000 for undetermined
services to be obtained by the Energy Efficiency and Resource Management Council. The Governor
concurred and included an additional $295,000 to reflect a new federal grant from the Department of

54



Energy to implement activities relating to building codes and standards, alternative fuels, industrial
efficiency, building efficiency, and solar and renewable technologies. The Assembly concurred.

HealthSource RI

Health Reform Assessment. The request assumes $6.7 million or $1.9 million less than enacted from the
health reform assessment, reflective of projected enrollments through the exchange. As of November 2016,
average enrollments for FY 2017 were: 34,236 in the individual/family group or 1.4 percent less than
projected, and 4,382 in the small business group or 69.8 percent below the projection. The 2015 Assembly
adopted legislation authorizing the Department of Administration to charge a health reform assessment to
support the operations of HealthSource RI. The legislation limits the revenues from the assessment to the
amount that would be raised through the federally facilitated marketplace, which is currently 3.5 percent.
This percent is then assessed on the total market premiums sold on the state based exchange.

The request is $0.7 million or 9.8 percent more than the FY 2017 revised projection.

The constrained request assumes a net reduction of $123,586 for contracted services related to the Small
Business Health Options Program. It includes $263,586 less from general revenues; assuming $140,000 of
this can be allocated to the health reform assessment. As previously noted, these receipts are $1.9 million
less than enacted. The Governor recommended $140,000 more than requested. The Assembly concurred.

Federal Grants - Expired. The request removes the enacted amount of $1.0 million from federal funds,
reflecting the end of federal support for the exchange. The Office had received a total of $152.1 million in
federal funding; $144.3 million has been spent and the FY 2017 revised request assumes that the Office
will obtain a no cost extension to use the remaining funds. The extension was granted. The Governor
recommended funding as requested. The Assembly concurred.

Other Expenses. The Department requested $2.8 million from all sources, including the enacted amount
of $2.6 million from general revenues for all other expenses. The request includes $13,648 less from federal
funds, reflective of staff time dedicated to the State Innovation Models Initiative, which involves several
other state agencies for the development and testing of a state-based model for multi-payer medical claim
payments. The Governor recommended funding as requested. The Assembly concurred.

Debt

38 Studios. Consistent with the current service estimate, the Department requested $12.4 million to reflect
the total debt service due in FY 2018 relating to 38 Studios. This is $9.9 million more than included in the
enacted budget, which reflected a settlement received in 2015. Settlements received are deposited into the
Capital Reserve Fund net of attorney fees, which can ultimately be used to reduce the state’s contribution.
It should be noted that in the fall of 2016, the Commerce Corporation received $23.3 million for two
settlements. In early February 2017, the Corporation reached another settlement. It is likely no state
payment would be needed until FY 2020 or FY 2021. Debt service payments are made in November and
May of each year. The Administration indicated that it could pay off some of the debt early or use the
settlement to pay the debt over the next couple of years.

Legislation contained in Chapter 29 of 2010 Public Laws authorized the Economic Development
Corporation to establish a Job Creation Guaranty Program and allowed guaranteed loans in an amount not
to exceed $125.0 million. In 2010, the Corporation backed a $75.0 million loan to 38 Studios through the
Job Creation Guaranty Program.

The recommendation assumes that debt service relating to 38 Studios will be paid with settlement funds
that the Commerce Corporation received. The Assembly concurred.

55



Convention Center Authority. The request includes $21.6 million from general revenues for debt service
for the Convention Center Authority. This is $0.9 million less than enacted and is consistent with the
current service estimate to reflect savings from a refinancing that occurred in 2015. Under the terms of the
lease agreement between the state and the Authority, the minimum rentals payable to the state in any fiscal
year are equal to the gross debt service costs in that year; the state is responsible for covering any operating
shortfalls and recoups any operating profits. The Governor recommended funding as requested. Based on
an anticipated refunding, the Assembly included debt service savings of $2.0 million.

Historic Structures Tax Credit. Consistent with the current service estimate, the request includes $31.1
million from general revenues to fund debt service costs for debt issued to pay for historic tax credits. This
is $0.1 million more than enacted and is consistent with the current service estimate to cover expected
credits. The debt comes from the 2008 Assembly’s legislation, which significantly modified the program.
It required upfront processing fees, placed a moratorium on new projects, reduced the overall effective
credit from 27.75 percent to 22.0 percent, and authorized borrowing sufficient funds to cash out all credits.
The 2013 Assembly adopted legislation to allow new projects to replace those projects that are not
progressing and developed new requirements and standards. The Governor recommended funding as
requested. The Assembly concurred.

Restructured General Obligation Bonds. Consistent with the current service estimate, the request
includes $120.4 million or $37.6 million more than enacted to adjust for limited savings from the
restructuring of general obligation bonds that occurred in July 2015. Governor Raimondo’s FY 2016
budget recommendation included a restructuring of general obligation bond debt, where principal payments
are deferred and/or shortened to provide additional savings in particular years. The FY 2016 budget
includes savings of $64.5 million in FY 2016, with anticipated FY 2017 savings of $19.4 million; actual
savings were $16.3 million more than assumed. The state’s debt service will increase by an average of
$12.0 million per year from FY 2019 to FY 2026.

The Governor recommended $98.2 million from all sources, including $56.9 million from general revenues.
This is $22.3 million less than requested, including $15.7 million from general revenues reflective of a
delay in the issuance of new debt and refunding certain other outstanding debt. Subsequently, she requested
an amendment to include general revenue savings of $1.9 million from lower than anticipated interest rates
from a recent refunding of general obligation bonds. The Assembly concurred.

RIPTA Debt Service. The request includes the enacted amount of $1.6 million from general revenues for
the Rhode Island Public Transit Authority debt service payment. Initially, the Authority’s debt service
payment was proposed to be paid with general revenues for two years to help reduce the Authority’s
projected and operating shortfalls in FY 2013 and FY 2014. The Assembly has provided general revenues
to pay the Authority’s debt since FY 2013. The Governor recommended funding as requested.

The Assembly amended the disposition of the Highway Maintenance Account to provide the
Authority with an additional $5.0 million in each FY 2018 and FY 2019. This is in addition to the
current share of 5.0 percent that the Authority receives under current law. With this additional
resource, the Authority will be responsible for paying its own debt. The remaining $3.4 million would
provide funding to reinstate the bus pass program. The Assembly also adopted legislation in Article
4 of 2017-H 5175, Substitute A, as amended, requiring that the Authority convene a coordinating
council to develop recommendations for sustainable funding of the free-fare program for low income
seniors and persons with disabilities to maximize the use of federal funds. Recommendations must
be submitted to the Speaker of the House and Senate President, no later than November 1, 2018.

Other Debt. The Department requested $35.3 million from all funds for all other debt service costs. This

is $5.0 million less from general revenues than enacted and is consistent with the current service estimate.
Reductions include $3.0 million from the Shepard Building lease payment, $0.3 million from the

56



Department of Labor and Training’s Center General, and $1.6 million less from Certificates of Participation
for technology and energy conservation related projects. The request includes the enacted amount of $0.5
million for the 1-195 land acquisition project, $47.9 million for the Department of Transportation’s debt
service and $3.3 million for required payments under the Fidelity Job Rent Credits agreement. Under the
incentive based agreement between the state and Fidelity, the state provides job rent credits for each full-
time equivalent employee in excess of a 1,000-employee base.

The Governor recommended $0.5 million less from all funds than requested. This includes $150,000 more
for 1-195 relocation debt, reflective of updated debt service and the removal of $0.6 million from other
sources for the Department of Labor and Training’s Center General as that debt has been defeased. Based
on a recent refunding of Certificates of Participation debt, the Assembly included $0.4 million in
general revenue savings.

Capital Asset Management and Maintenance

New Senior Staff (4.0 FTE). The Department requested $0.7 million from general revenues to fund four
new senior level positions in the new Division of Capital Asset Management and Maintenance. The
positions consist of a chief engineer, a chief planner, a chief of integrated facilities management and a chief
of strategic planning, monitoring and evaluation. The FY 2017 recommended budget included funding for
the positions; however, the Assembly did not concur and removed the funding as well as the staffing
authorization. All of the positions are currently filled. The Governor recommended funding as requested.
The Assembly did not provide authorization or funding for the new positions.

Other Salaries and Benefits. The Department requested $13.8 million from all funds to support the
authorized level of 132.5 full-time equivalent positions for the Division of Capital Asset Management and
Maintenance. This is $0.7 million or 5.6 percent more than enacted, including $0.5 million more from
general revenues. The request is $0.3 million more than the current service estimate to primarily reflect the
restoration of turnover savings for which the enacted budget assumed $1.3 million. As of the last pay period
in November 2016, the Department had 26 vacancies, which is equivalent to a vacancy rate of 19.6 percent.
The request includes $0.1 million more than enacted to reflect updated benefit costs. Consistent with the
revised request, the request includes $36,000 more for overtime, for which the enacted budget included
$400,000 and FY 2016 reported expenditures were $475,723.

The constrained request assumes an additional $1.0 million in turnover savings from all funds, including
$0.9 million from general revenues. Though this is the enacted level of turnover savings assumed, the
Department indicated that the Division is undertaking an expanded role in asset management and that this
level of turnover savings would not allow it to properly perform its tasks.

The Governor concurred with the unconstrained request, with the exception of providing $64,301 less from
general revenues to reflect statewide benefit savings. The Assembly concurred.

Utilities. The Department projected utility costs of $16.4 million from all funds for FY 2018, including
$13.8 million from general revenues at state buildings under its jurisdiction, including the Pastore Campus.
The projection is consistent with FYY 2016 reported and FY 2017 anticipated expenditures. It is $1.8 million
less than enacted, including natural gas savings of $1.3 million. This reflects a new contract that the state
entered into in November 2016 for a period of three years for the procurement of natural gas. All other
expenditures for electricity, oil and sewage are $0.5 million less than enacted, based on decreased
consumption and usage. It includes the enacted amount of $1.7 million for water. The Governor
recommended funding as requested. The Assembly concurred.

Building Repairs and Maintenance. The Department requested $4.1 million from all sources of funds,
including $3.5 million from general revenues for repair and maintenance costs of buildings under the

57



jurisdiction of the Division of Capital Asset Management and Maintenance. This is $0.3 million more than
enacted, including $0.4 million more from general revenues, partially offset by $0.1 million less from all
other sources. It includes $112,500 more for snow removal and $95,600 for waste disposal, reflective of
increased commercial tipping fees that the vendor will likely pass on to the state. Expenditures for building
maintenance, including general repairs, painting, elevators and heating, ventilation and air conditioning are
$0.1 million more than enacted and are consistent with the revised request. They are $0.4 million more
than reported expenditures for FY 2016. The Department attributed the increase over actual expenditures
to now performing maintenance of group homes previously under the purview of the Department of
Children, Youth and Families and the Department of Behavioral Healthcare, Developmental Disabilities
and Hospitals. The Governor recommended funding as requested. The Assembly concurred.

Insurance Claim for Facilities Repair. Consistent with the revised request, the Department requested
$0.7 million, or $0.3 million more than enacted from restricted receipts to reflect insurance claim receipts
received to repair various facilities. At the end of FY 2016, the Department had $1.1 million available from
these receipts. Reported expenditures were $0.8 million in FY 2016 and $0.7 million in FY 2015. The
Governor recommended funding as requested. The Assembly concurred.

Other Expenses. The Department requested $5.7 million from all funds, including $4.8 million from
general revenues for all other expenditures for the Division of Capital Asset Management and Maintenance.
This is $23,477 less than enacted, including $131,801 less from general revenues, offset by $108,324 more
from federal, restricted and other sources. Expenditures for the operations of the central power plant are
projected to be $250,000 more than enacted and account for almost 50 percent of the request; the contract
for the operations of the power plant has two components: the direct labor paid, which is a fixed amount,
and consumables, which depend on repair costs. This increase is offset by savings from property insurance
and janitorial supplies. The Governor recommended funding as requested. The Assembly concurred.

Enterprise Technology Strategy and Services

Cybersecurity. In May 2015, Governor Raimondo issued an executive order to establish a Cybersecurity
Commission, consisting of 15 members from various state agencies and the private sector. The Commission
was tasked with: creating a framework for coordinated response, simulation testing, conducting an
assessment of the current cybersecurity workforce development and education activities in the state,
including curricula, certificates, and training credits offered and developing an inventory of existing
businesses in the cybersecurity industry within the state. The enacted budget includes $0.8 million from
general revenues, including $0.3 million in funding for a director of cybersecurity position as well as
funding for consultants and providing cybersecurity training for employees.

The Governor recommended transferring the director of cybersecurity position from the Department of
Administration to the Department of Public Safety during FY 2017. Her recommendation for FY 2018
includes 30.8 million for the position and related costs in the Department of Public Safety’s budget. The
Assembly maintained the position and funding in the Department of Administration.

Salaries and Benefits. The Department requested expenditures of $25.7 million from all funds, including
$17.1 million from general revenues to fund 193.0 full-time equivalent positions in the Division of
Information Technology. This is $0.6 million more, including $0.5 million from general revenues and 1.5
fewer positions than enacted. The request is $0.4 million more than the current service estimate; restoring
$0.3 million of turnover savings for which the enacted budget assumed $1.3 million. It also assumes $0.1
million less from other sources for positions that were allocated to the Unified Health Infrastructure Project,
as the project is currently operational. As of the last pay period in December 2016, the Division had 15.5
full-time equivalent positions vacant. The Governor concurred and added $0.2 million for the transfer of
a position from the Department of Public Safety to continue the consolidation of information technology
services. The Assembly concurred.

58



Software Maintenance Agreements. The request includes $2.7 million from all sources, including $2.2
million from general revenues for various software maintenance agreements. This is $0.3 million more
than enacted, including $223,186 from general revenues and is consistent with the revised request. The
Department indicated that these agreements were not funded in the enacted budget; however, such funding
does not appear to have been requested at the time. It appears that the original request inadvertently omitted
some of the expenditures. The FY 2018 request is $349,120 more than FY 2016 reported expenditures.

The constrained request shifts a total of $0.4 million of the expenditures from general revenues to the
Information Technology Investment Fund, including $0.2 million each from the Division of Enterprise
Technology Strategy and Services and the Division of Human Resources. This is an allowable use of the
fund. The Governor concurred with the constrained request. The Assembly concurred.

Information Technology Investment Fund. The Department requested $9.0 million or $50,000 more
than enacted from the Information Technology Investment Fund, which was created by the 2011 Assembly.
At the end of FY 2016, the Department had $26.9 million in available resources. It submitted a capital
budget request, which assumes use of $22.7 million in FYY 2017, reflecting funding for various projects that
the Department did not incur expenses for in FY 2016. This includes the $4.9 million for the Unified Health
Infrastructure Project. The plan submitted is inconsistent with the budget request. It assumes expenditures
of $7.7 million in FY 2018, which is $1.3 million less than the current request.

The Governor recommended an additional 30.6 million to reflect the Department’s proposal to allow
additional expenditures for software maintenance. Subsequently, she requested an amendment to deposit
receipts from the Division of Motor Vehicles’ $1.50 surcharge into the Information Technology Investment
Fund. The revenues are to be used for project-related payments, maintenance, and enhancements for the
Division’s new information technology system. The Assembly concurred.

Other Expenses. The Department requested $4.8 million from all sources of funds for all other expenses
in the Division of Enterprise Technology Strategy and Services. This is $65,184 less than enacted,
including $1,548 less from general revenues. The request includes increases for internet services,
information technology support and maintenance of various equipment such as copy machines, offset by
savings from telephone and travel. The request is $0.2 million or 3.4 percent less than the FY 2017 revised
request; however, it is $0.3 million more than FY 2016 reported expenditures. The Governor recommended
funding as requested. The Assembly concurred.

Human Resources

Personnel Classification and Compensation Study. The request includes the enacted amount of
$250,000 for implementation of the Personnel Classification and Compensation Study. This brings total
funding to $1.5 million. The goals of the study are to increase the state’s ability to attract and maintain a
high-quality workforce and increase flexibility within the classification and compensation systems. The
Administration indicated that the vendor has submitted its recommendation for classification of job
descriptions, which the Administration is in the process of reviewing. The vendor is currently working on
the compensation component of the study, which the Administration noted should be completed by this
fall. The enacted budget includes $0.3 million to obtain services for implementation of the study once it is
completed, but $388,428 of unspent funds from FY 2016 were reappropriated to FY 2017. The Governor
recommended funding as requested. The Assembly did not provide additional funding for
implementation of the study.

Reorganization and 4.0 New Positions. In 2013, a comprehensive personnel study found that the current
structure, organization and staffing of the Division of Human Resources is not sufficient to support the
state’s need, the recruiting process is highly paper-based, job classification structures do not reflect
gualifications to deliver the services, and the compensation structures are non-competitive. The study

59



included a total of 16 recommendations, including restructuring the division to be headed by a new chief
of human resources that would be dedicated to establishing strategic direction and developing policies. The
Department filled that position in December 2013.

The revised budget reflects the reorganization of the Division of Human Resources into two functional
areas; corporate and service centers. The request includes $0.6 million from all sources, including $0.5
million from general revenues to fund four new positions: an executive director to provide strategic
leadership, an administrative officer, a human resources analyst and a director of recruitment. The
Department anticipates filling the positions in January 2017; the revised budget includes $0.3 million to
fund the positions. It indicated that the Human Resources Division is being reorganized to reduce
“centralized paper-based processing and increase direct human resources to agencies.” The Governor
concurred and provided an additional $30,000 for staff training initiatives, consistent with the revised
recommendation. The Assembly did not concur with the funding or staffing.

Other Salaries and Benefits. The Department requested $10.5 million from all sources of funds, including
$7.4 million from general revenues to support the authorized level of 95.8 full-time equivalent positions.
This is $0.3 million more than enacted, including $0.1 million less from general revenues, offset by $0.4
million more from federal, restricted and other funds, reflective of anticipated interagency billings. A
vendor is currently developing the service rate that the division charges user agencies. The request includes
benefit rates consistent with FY 2018 planning values. It also assumes $0.3 million less in turnover savings
than enacted. As of the last pay period in November 2016, the Division had 85.8 positions filled, with a
vacancy rate of 14.2 percent.

The Governor concurred and included an additional $0.4 million from general revenues to reflect the
transfer of 4.0 positions from the Department of Public Safety to continue the consolidation of human
resource services. The Assembly concurred.

Time, Attendance, Leave and Scheduling System. The Department requested expenditures of $0.3
million from all sources, including $0.2 million from general revenues for software maintenance costs of
the Time, Attendance, Leave and Scheduling System. The system will eventually allow all agencies to
collect time and attendance data over the Internet and other devices. The Department indicated that this
system will replace the numerous manual paper, spreadsheets, and databases. Implementation of the system
is currently being done in phases: phase I includes the following Departments: Administration, Corrections,
Environmental Management and Behavioral Healthcare, Developmental Disabilities and Hospitals. This
phase will include a disability tracking system; the Department anticipates an implementation date of
August 2017 for phase I. Subsequent phases will include other state agencies and commissions. The total
project cost is $4.0 million, which is being funding by the Information Technology Investment Fund.
Through FY 2016, $0.3 million has been spent; the FY 2017 budget assumes use of $3.7 million.

The constrained request shifts the software maintenance cost to the Information Technology Investment
Fund. This is an allowable use of the Fund; however, the Department indicated that this method will not
allow it to recover $0.1 million of non-general revenue funds, as part of its billed service model. The
Governor concurred with the constrained request. The Assembly concurred.

Other Expenses. The Department requested $0.3 million or $9,861 less than enacted for all other expenses
for the Division of Human Resources. This includes savings of $52,975 from general revenues, including
$15,000 from postage, reflective of FY 2016 expenditures. Based on its billed service model, the
Department also allocated $32,733 from general revenues to other sources for annual costs associated with
the state’s on-line recruiting software subscription. User agencies will be billed for usage of the software.
The Governor recommended funding as requested. The Assembly concurred.

60



Purchasing

Staffing and 1.0 New Position. The Department requested $3.2 million from all sources, including $3.0
million from general revenues to fund salary and benefit costs for 31.0 positions in the Division of
Purchasing. This is $0.2 million and 1.0 position more than enacted. The request includes $0.1 million to
fund a new administrator position, which the Department indicated is currently filled. It includes $37,227
for updated benefits, consistent with FY 2018 planning values. The request restores $0.1 million of turnover
savings. As of the last pay period in November 2016, the Division had two vacancies. The Governor
recommended $16,199 less from general revenues than requested to reflect statewide benefit savings. The
Assembly did not provide the new positon and concurred with the remainder of the recommendation.

Purchasing E-Procurement. The request includes general revenue savings of $350,000 from the
implementation of an electronic procurement system. The Department indicated that this solution will
deploy an integrated procure-to-pay cycle solution to streamline the end-to-end procurement and
purchasing process. This system will be made available to agencies, quasi-public agencies, institutions of
higher education and municipalities. The Department indicated that the savings are net of the costs to
purchase the software system, which is not budgeted or requested. It subsequently indicated that it is also
looking at different payment structures or financing options.

The Governor concurred. It is unclear how this initiative results in savings to the state; it appears that
staffing and storage cost efficiencies may be achieved. Subsequently, she requested an amendment to
authorize the chief purchasing officer to establish, charge, and collect a statewide contract administrative
fee not to exceed 1.0 percent of master price agreements from vendors. The Assembly concurred and
included legislation in Article 7 of 2017-H 5175, Substitute A, as amended authorizing this. Based on
anticipated collections, the Assembly included expenditures of $540,000 from restricted receipts for
the development of an e-procurement system.

Operating Expenses. The request includes $0.1 million from general revenues, or $7,335 less than enacted
for operating costs, reflecting anticipated expenditures for a lease cost payment for a vehicle that the
Division purchased in 2014. The request includes the enacted amount of $15,000 for outside legal services
to examine the Division of Purchasing’s procedures and regulations. The Department indicated that
continued examination is needed in order to reduce the number of protests, reissuing procurements,
cancellations and change orders. The Governor recommended funding as requested. The Assembly
concurred.

Office of Management and Budget

Small Business Ombudsman Position to Commerce. The request reflects the transfer of the small
business enforcement ombudsman position from the Office of Regulatory Reform to the Executive Office
of Commerce. The ombudsman is charged with implementing the provisions of the Small Business
Regulatory Fairness and Administrative Procedures contained in Rhode Island General Law, Section 42-
35.1-1. Current law requires that this position be designated by the director of the Of